J
u
n

e
 -1

7

Q
2
-2

0
1
7

M
a
rc

h
-1

7

Q
1
-2

0
1
7

D
e
c
.-1

6

Q
4
-2

0
1
6

Q
3
-2

0
1
6

S
e
p
t-1

6

Q
2
-2

0
1
6

J
u
n

e
 -1

6

Q
1
-2

0
1
6

M
a
rc

h
-1

6

Q
4
-2

0
1
5

D
e
c
.-1

5

a
s

 a
 %

V

ar
ia

ti
o

n
 (

%
)

S
e
p
t.-1

5

M
a
rc

h
-1

8

J
u
n

e
-1

8

Q
3
-2

0
1
5

Q
1
-2

0
1
8

Q
2
-2

0
1
8

35

Report on Monetary Policy in WAMU - December 2018

3.1.4 - Deposit and lending rates

110. The average lending rate, excluding taxes and fees, was 6.83% in the third quarter of 2018,

up by 8 basis points from the previous quarter. In the same period of last year, the indicator

stood at 6.97%.

Graph 13 - Average lending rates of banks in WAMU

Source: BCEAO

111. An analysis broken down by loan purpose showed that lending rates experienced contrasting

developments during the third quarter of 2018. They were up for loans granted in relation to

housing (+38 basis points) and cash flow (+2 basis points) but were down for equipment loans

(-38 basis points) and export loans (-23 basis points).

Table 19 - Trends in lending rates in WAMU by loan purpose (as a %)

 2016 2017 2018

Q3 Q4 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

Housing 8.07 7.54 8.25 7.93 8.10 7.85 7.71 8.09

Export 6.89 6.70 6.62 7.96 8.56 7.15 6.62 6.39

Equipment 7.34 7.72 7.16 7.39 7.74 7.74 7.98 7.60

Consumption 7.32 7.84 8.35 8.29 7.99 7.86 8.19 8.19

Cash flow 6.57 6.70 6.53 6.56 6.64 6.33 6.26 6.28

Other 7.41 7.11 7.32 7.38 7.23 6.76 7.07 7.46

Total 6.91 7.03 6.89 6.97 7.00 6.72 6.75 6.83

Source: BCEAO

112. By country, an increase in the cost of bank loans was observed in all countries except Benin

and Togo.

7.2

7.0

6.8

6.6

6.4

6.2

6.0

Q3-2016 Q4-2016 Q1-2017 Q2-2017 Q3-2017 Q4-2017 Q1-2018 Q2-2018 Q3-2018

36

Report on Monetary Policy in WAMU - December 2018

Table 20 - Trends in lending rates by country in WAMU (as a %)

 2016 2017 2018

Q3 Q4 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

Benin 8.46 8.14 8.13 7.96 7.84 7.91 8.22 7.66

Burkina Faso 7.66 7.44 6.83 7.45 7.35 7.07 7.18 7.52

Côte d’Ivoire 6.16 6.46 6.58 6.40 6.51 6.22 6.27 6.49

Guinea-Bissau 9.71 8.71 9.26 8.50 9.58 8.22 9.41 9.68

Mali 8.27 7.94 7.79 7.86 8.06 7.98 7.66 8.12

Niger 10.09 9.65 10.10 10.14 9.40 9.61 9.10 9.65

Senegal 5.50 5.65 5.93 5.94 6.29 5.79 5.75 5.80

Togo 8.05 8.29 7.74 8.22 8.33 8.26 8.50 8.09

WAEMU 6.91 7.03 6.89 6.97 7.00 6.72 6.75 6.83

Source: BCEAO

113. On the other hand, the average deposit rate increased on a quarterly basis to 5.51% from

5.30% in the previous quarter.

Table 21 - Trends in deposit rates by country in WAMU (as a %)

 2016 2017 2018

Q3 Q4 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

Benin 5.71 5.83 5.83 5.56 5.80 5.21 5.08 6.08

Burkina Faso 5.41 5.98 5.52 5.74 5.77 5.36 5.41 5.78

Côte d’Ivoire 5.07 5.03 5.07 4.97 4.92 4.80 4.96 5.04

Guinea-Bissau 4.36 3.74 3.70 4.73 3.88 3.79 4.85 4.67

Mali 5.07 4.31 4.91 4.90 4.86 4.95 4.91 4.86

Niger 6.02 6.20 6.04 5.32 5.42 5.19 5.81 5.71

Senegal 5.12 5.21 5.32 5.17 5.46 5.53 5.33 5.52

Togo 5.67 5.57 5.42 5.42 5.34 5.49 5.91 5.63

WAEMU 5.33 5.46 5.33 5.30 5.35 5.29 5.30 5.51

Source: BCEAO

3.2 – Monetary situation

114. The Union’s monetary situation at the end of September 2018, compared to that at the end of

June, was marked by a moderate increase in the money supply, due solely to the increase in

domestic claims, as net external assets were down.

Table 22 - Monetary situation at the end of September 2018

Sept-2017

March-2018

June-2018

Sept.-2018   Quarterly change
(4)/(3)

Year-on-year change
(4)/(1)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (level) (as a %) (level) (as a %)

Money supply 23,690.5 25,598.5 25,951.7 26,020.1 68.4 0.3 2,329.6 9.8